

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 23-5232

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Doc Society and International Documentary Association,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Antony J. Blinken, in his official capacity as Secretary of State, and
Alejandro N. Mayorkas, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Homeland Security,

Defendants–Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia — No. 1:19-cv-03632 (Kelly, T.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Carrie DeCell
Jameel Jaffer
Katherine Fallow
Anna Diakun
Hannah Vester
Knight First Amendment
Institute at Columbia
University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
carrie.decell@knightcolumbia.org

Joshua Polster
Evan Gilbert
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000
joshua.polster@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants
(Additional counsel on next page)*

Faiza Patel
Emile Ayoub
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271
(646) 292-8310
patelf@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Rachel Levinson-Waldman
Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU School of Law
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW
11th Floor, Suite 1150
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 249-7190
levinsonr@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	vii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Pertinent Statutes.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs have standing.....	3
A. The district court correctly concluded that Plaintiffs have organizational standing.	3
1. Plaintiffs allege cognizable organizational injuries.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the Disclosure Requirement and redressable by the relief they seek.	7
B. Plaintiff IDA also has associational standing.	9
II. The Disclosure Requirement and related retention and dissemination policies are subject to review under the APA.....	14
A. The Disclosure Requirement is not committed to agency discretion by law.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ claims fall within the INA’s zone of interests.	17
C. Plaintiffs adequately allege that the Disclosure Requirement violates the APA.	20
III. The Disclosure Requirement and related retention and dissemination policies are subject to heightened scrutiny under the First Amendment.....	21
A. The <i>Mandel–Hawaii</i> line of cases does not apply here.	22

B. This Court should not extend the *Mandel–Hawaii* line of cases here.....25

Conclusion27

Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987).....	13, 19, 27
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	4, 5
<i>Advocs. for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9, 10, 11
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	7, 10, 13, 22, 23
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	20
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. Wolf</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	25
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. CBP</i> , 33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	16
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16

<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs Beneficial Ass'n v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Electronic Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Fed'n for Am. Immigr. Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 961 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20, 26
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith</i> , 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Indian River Cnty. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 945 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	2, 13, 23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	7, 13
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep't of State</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	17

<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	19
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	14
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Renal Physicians Ass'n v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	3, 7
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	2, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	26
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	18
8 U.S.C. § 1202	20

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage, <i>Visa Applicants' Social Media Data Doesn't Help Screen for Terrorism, Documents Show</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2023), https://perma.cc/4MAG-HDKS	26
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952).....	18
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affs., <i>Fees for Visa Services</i> , Travel.State.Gov, https://perma.cc/9MCS-GEZV (last visited Apr. 15, 2024)	27
